Public Document Pack

Planning Committee
24 November 2020
Time: 6.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’ held remotely in accordance with
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have
been circulated separately.

Membership:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb,
Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan
Quorum: 2
Published: Monday, 16 November 2020

Agenda
1

Welcome and Introductions

2

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

3

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct.

4

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 (Pages 3 - 6)

5

Urgent items of business.
The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be
added to the agenda.

6

Land at Bay View Holiday Park, Old Martello Road. ID: 200180 (Pages 7 24)

7

Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross. ID: 190706 (Pages 25 - 44)

8

Mansion (Lions) Hotel, 32-35 Grand Parade. ID: 200280 (Pages 45 - 64)

9

The Cottage, 2 Wharf Road. ID: 200260 (Pages 65 - 78)

Information for the public
Accessibility: This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe
Acrobat Reader.
Public Participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the
agenda if applicable. Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public
speaking has temporarily been suspended for remote meetings. However, it remains
possible to submit speeches which will be read out to the Committee by an Officer.

Information for Councillors
Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the
beginning of the meeting.
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).
Other participation: Please contact Democratic Services for the relevant deadlines for
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please
contact Democratic Services.
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone: 01323 410000
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.
Free modern.gov iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app.

Agenda Item 4

Planning Committee
Minutes of meeting held in Remote meeting (via Microsoft Teams) on 20 October
2020 at 6.00 pm.
Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair).
Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah,
Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan.
Officers in attendance:
Neil Collins (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning),
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), and Emily Horne, Committee Officer and
Jennifer Norman, Committee Officer.
Also in attendance:
Councillor Robert Smart, Ward Member for Meads.
19

Welcome and Introductions
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and officers those
present during the remote meeting.

20

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members
There were none.

21

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct.
There were none.

22

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2020 were submitted and
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

23

Urgent items of business.
There were none.

24

183 Langney Road. ID: 200402
Planning permission for the clearance of site and construction of 7 x 1 bed

Page 3

Planning Committee

2

20 October 2020

maisonettes, 4 x 2 bed maisonettes and 1 x studio flat (12 units in total) –
DEVONSHIRE.
The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report that revised
drawings had been received showing amendments primarily to the front
elevation.
The Committee sought clarification on the arrangements of the bin and cycle
storage and was informed that both were accessed independently. Members
were of a mixed view on the design of the building. They raised concerns
regarding the lack of a lift, amenity space and parking, but supported the
sustainability and space afforded to each unit.
A Member asked if a condition could be imposed for the provision of a dropped
curb and white lines on the road. The Interim Head of Planning confirmed that
highways matters were the responsibility of East Sussex County Council and
that the Committee’s suggestion would be conveyed to them.
Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to approve application in line with the
officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was
carried.
RESOLVED (by 7 votes to 1 against): That permission be approved, subject
to a S106 legal agreement securing affordable housing; local employment
training and the remaining conditions set out in the report.
25

Eastbourne District General Hospital, Kings Drive. ID: 200179
Planning permission for new three storey modular building to accommodate
clinical wards (105 beds in a combination of single, twin, three and four
bedrooms – RATTON.
The Interim Head of Planning explained the purpose of the temporary structure
was to serve as clinical space for current pandemic and decant bed space
pursuant to an application for a new hospital.
The Committee welcomed the application, stating the wards are of good quality
and would provide greater privacy.
Councillor Murdoch proposed a motion to approve the application. This was
seconded by Councillor Maxted.
RESOLVED (Unanimous): That planning permission be approved subject to a
S106 legal agreement to cover the payment of the monitoring fees pursuant to
the Local Labour Agreement and the conditions set out in the report.

26

Esperance Private Hospital, Hartington Place. ID: 200565
Planning permission for the conversion of existing hospital buildings to create
48 residential units with associated external alterations, parking and

Page 4

Planning Committee

3

20 October 2020

landscaping – MEADS.
The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that amended
plans had been received to reduce the number of 1 bed flats and increase the
number of 2 bed flats.
A written representation supporting the proposal was read aloud by the Interim
Head of Planning on behalf of Mr Ben Daines of ECE Planning, agent for the
application. The speech highlighted the need for a varied mix of housing
accommodation in a sustainable location.
A written representation against the proposal was read aloud by the Interim
Head of Planning on behalf of Mr Denis Scard Chair of the Meads Community
Association. The speech raised a number of issues regarding
overdevelopment, lack of affordable housing and parking. In response to the
revised scheme the Meads Community Association (MCA) maintained its
opposition to the application and requested the decision was deferred for larger
family size units.
Councillor Smart, Ward Member, addressed the Committee. He stated that he
did not oppose the change of use or principle of residential development, but a
mix of bigger units was needed. He raised concerns regarding lack of parking
and overdevelopment and agreed with the MCA that the application should be
deferred.
In discussing the application, Members were of a mixed view; they welcomed
the development of residential use, retention of gardens, design and revised
mix of bedrooms, but were disappointed at the lack of affordable housing and
that the units only just complied with the minimum space standards.
One member questioned the gain in 2 bed 2 person units and requested the
application be deferred for negotiations to increase the size of the 1 and 2 bed
units. The Specialist Advisor explained although the floor space remained the
same, the arrangements between units and the internal arrangement of some
units had changed. He further added that whilst it would be beneficial to
provide more spacious units, some of the 1 bed 1 person units would be large
enough for double occupancy and met with national space standards. Satisfied
with officer’s explanation, the Councillor withdrew the request for the
application to be deferred.
One member sought clarification on the context of an abandoned building and
vacant building credit. The Specialist Advisor explained that he did not believe
the building had been abandoned, partly due to amount of time it had been
vacant. Furthermore, if vacant building credit was applied, it would remove the
requirement for affordable housing.
For clarity of the report, the Lawyer advised the officer’s recommendation for a
S106 legal agreement would not include affordable housing because of the
vacant building credit applied to the development.

Page 5

Planning Committee

4

20 October 2020

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah.
RESOLVED (Unanimous): That Planning permission be granted, subject to a
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions set out in the report.
27

Land adjacent to Southfields Court, Southfields Road. ID: 200323
Planning permission for the construction of 19no apartments in a five-storey
building and associated external and enabling works - UPPERTON.
The Committee welcomed the development, stating it would provide much
needed accommodation and commended the design and its energy efficiency.
Members questioned the turning capacity for vehicles within the site and the
potential for onsite flooding. The Specialist Advisor explained that cars would
be able to reverse backwards and turn out of the site. In order to overcome
concerns regarding surface water disposal, the site would be raised and the
proposal would incorporate an on-site SUDs scheme.
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Lamb.
RESOLVED (Unanimous): That Planning permission be granted, subject to a
Section 106 Legal Agreement to cover affordable housing and local labour
agreement a travel plan, and the conditions set out in the report.
Councillor Miah lost internet connection during the discussion and was
therefore excluded from taking part in the voting of this application.

28

Date of Next Meeting
Resolved:
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is
scheduled to commence at 6:00pm on Tuesday, 24 November 2020 in a virtual
capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.56 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
Report to:

Planning Committee

Date:

24th November 2020

Application No:

200180

Location:

Land at Bay View Holiday Park, Old Martello Road

Proposal:

Proposed siting of 71 static holiday caravans in lieu of 94
touring caravans and re-layout of the park (resulting in
91 static holiday caravans in total) together with
environmental improvements. Joint authority application
with Wealden District Council (Ref: WD/2020/0494/MAJ).

Ward:

Sovereign

Deadlines:

Decision Due Date: 31st October 2020
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 10th March 2020

Recommendation:

To approve with conditions.

Contact Officer:

Name: Chloe Timm
Post title: Senior Caseworker
E-mail: chloe.timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415962

Map Location:

Page 7

Executive Summary
1.1

The application is reported to committee due to the development type being
classed as a major application along with the number of representations
received.

1.2

The application site straddles the Borough Boundary with Wealden District
Council and in broad terms the division line is the access road into the site
with the site being roughly split one third EBC two thirds WDC. The site
provides tourist accommodation with a ‘camping site on the EBC portion and
a mix of camping and static pitches on the WDC side.

1.3

The EBC part of the site proposes to contain 41 plots with an additional 31
plots proposed for the WDC part of the site.

1.4

WDC have resolved to grant planning permission for their portion and within
their assessment they were content that the flood risk is mitigated by the
existing sea wall/defences and that that the flood evacuation plan would
further reduce the risk to life.

1.5

The proposed development will see the removal of the touring caravan plots
on the site to be replaced with static caravans.

1.6

The use of the site will remain as tourist holiday accommodation.

1.7

The application is considered to support the use of the site as providing and
supporting the range of holiday accommodation within the area.

1.8

The proposal is considered to comply with national and local policies and is
therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions.
Relevant Planning Policies
National Planning Policy Framework 2019
2. Achieving sustainable development
3. Plan-making
4. Decision-making
5. De
[...]
parts of the site and is bounded by the residential properties.
Relevant Planning History

4.1

850354
Touring caravan site with access and ablution block
Planning Permission
Approved Conditionally.
22/07/1985
Proposed Development

5.1

The application is seeking permission for the siting of 71 static caravans in
lieu of 94 touring caravan plots.

5.2

The proposal includes a soft landscaping scheme and the intention to retain
the existing boundary trees/hedgerows on site.
Consultations
External
Designing Out Crime:

6.1

The National Planning Policy Framework demonstrates the government’s
aim to achieve healthy, inclusive and safe places which are safe and
accessible, so that crime and disorder, and fear of crime, do not undermine
the quality of life or community cohesion. With the level of crime and antisocial behaviour in Eastbourne district being above average when compared
with the rest of Sussex, I have no major concerns with the proposals,
however, additional measures to mitigate against any identified local crime
trends and site specific requirements should always be considered.
Southern Water:

6.2

Our initial investigations indicate that Southern Water can provide foul
sewage disposal to service the proposed development. Southern Water
requires a formal application for a connection to the public sewer to be made
by the applicant or developer. We request that should this application

Page 10

receive planning approval, the following informative is attached to the
consent:
6.3

A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required
in order to service this development, please read our New Connections
Services Charging Arrangements documents which has now been published
and is available to read on our website via the link:
www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-chargingarrangements.

6.4

Our initial investigations indicate that there are no public surface water
sewers in the area to serve this development. Alternative 
[...]
the amenity of the area.
Informatives:

10.21

Informative No. 1 Environmental Permitting
The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016
require a permit or exemption to be obtained for any activities which will take
place:


On or within 8 metres of a main river (16 metres if tidal).



On or within 8 metres of a flood defence structure or culverted main
river (16 metres if tidal).



On or within 16 metres of a sea defence.



Involving quarrying or excavation within 16 metres of any main river,
flood defence (including remote defence) or culvert.



In a flood plain more than 8 metres from the riverbank, culvert, or flood
defence structure (16 metres if it is a tidal main river) and you do not
already have planning permission.

For further guidance please visit https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-riskactivities-environmental-permits or contact the national customer contact

Page 23

centre on 03708 506 506 (Monday-Friday, 8am-6pm) or by emailing
enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk
The applicant should not assume that a permit will be forthcoming once
planning permission has been granted, and we advise them to consult with
us at the earliest opportunity.
10.22

Informative No. 2 Potential for existing sewerage
The applicant is reminded that that if there are sewers running under the site
then the ownership should be established prior to any works commencing
that may affect the function of the sewer.
Appeal

11.1

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate,
is considered to be written representations.
Background Papers

12.1

None.

Page 24

Agenda Item 7
Report to:

Planning Committee

Date:

24 November 2020

Application No:

190706

Location:

Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross

Proposal:

Outline application (Matter for approval: Access) for proposed
new access from Pennine Way to serve development of Land at
Friday Street Farm, for up to 250 residential dwellings (35%
affordable), with associated car parking, together with the
introduction of new access point from Pennine Way, and
creation of a network of roads, footways, and cycleways
throughout the site; and the provision of 1.6ha of public open
space, further children's play areas, allotments, sustainable
urban drainage systems, and landscape buffers on the site.
Full proposal is being considered by Wealden District Council
(Ref: WD/2020/1391/MAO)

Ward:

Langney

Deadlines:

Decision Due Date: 9th December 2019
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 29th November 2019

Recommendation:

Grant outline planning permission subject to legal agreement to
ensure completion of access and mitigation works prior to
commencement of the housing development adjacent and
subject to conditions as below

Contact Officer:

Name: Anna Clare
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: anna.clare@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 410000

Map Location:

Page 25

Update to report presented at Eastbourne Planning Committee on 23rd June
2020
This report is in three parts:
Part 1 gives a summary of the current issues and the officers
recommendation;
Part 2 is a copy of the officer’s report from the 23rd June Planning
Committee;
Part 3 is a copy of the executive summary of the report of Wealden District
Council.
Part 1 Summary of the current issues
The proposal is an outline application with all matters reserved except
Access for a new access and road improvement works from Pennine Way to
the fields to the north which are proposed to be developed by application to
Wealden District Council (WDC) for up to 250 residential dwellings.
Members of Eastbourne Planning Committee voted to defer issuing the
refusal notice at the 23rd June Committee as the applicant had advised a
further submission to Wealden would be made imminently which would
address the reasons for refusal of the Wealden application.
A further application was made to Wealden District Council (Ref
[...]
antly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the
development proposal when assessed against the policies of the National
Planning Policy Framework and development plan. The proposals would
therefore represent an unsustainable form of development contrary to
Paragraphs 163 and 165 of the National Planning Policy Framework
2019, paragraph 79 of National Planning Practice Guidance, Spatial
Planning Objectives SPO10 and Policy WCS14 of the Wealden Core
Strategy Local Plan 2013 and Saved Policies EN1, EN27, CS2 of the
adopted Wealden Local Plan 1998.
Proposed Development
This is an outline planning application with all matters reserved except for
access.

Page 32

The scheme in in entirety seeks development of up to 250 dwellings (35%
affordable), with associated car parking, together with the introduction of a
new access point from Pennine Way and creation of a network of roads,
footways, and cycleways throughout the site; and the provision of 1.6ha of
public open space, further children's play areas, allotments, sustainable
urban drainage systems, and landscape buffers on the site.
Whilst the majority of the application site lies within Wealden District, the
point of access from Pennine Way falls within the Eastbourne Borough
boundary. A duplicate application has been submitted to Wealden District
Council and Eastbourne Borough Council.
As a result, it has been agreed that only the access is for determination by
Eastbourne Borough Council. All other aspects/considerations of the
proposal, including flood risk, drainage, amenity issues, landscaping, and
biodiversity etc have been considered under the Wealden Application which
has subsequently been refused as set out above.
Consultations
Specialist Advisor (Planning Policy) – Objection:
16.1 Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) objects to this planning application
and considers it premature when placed in the context of the emerging
Wealden Local Plan. Eastbourne Borough Council has formally
objected to the Wealden Local 
[...]
ison with Natural England over positively concluded Appropriate
Assessment (that development would not cause in combination impacts on
the water quality of Pevensey Levels).

b)

Completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing:
i.

Delivery of 35% affordable housing on site.

ii.

5% on site custom and self-build plots

iii.

On site open space (including allotments) providing for youth adult,
together with local equipped areas for play (and their ongoing
maintenance)

iv.

On and off site highway works including:



Funding to secure the upgrade of existing bus stops on Pennine
Way (to incorporate real time passenger information)
Financial contribution of £250,000 towards an improved bus service
on Pennine Way.

Page 39




A Residential Travel Plan including an audit fee of £6000.
The provision of free bus travel promotion for new residents for a
period of 3 months.

Executive Summary
This is an outline planning application seeking residential development of up to 250
dwellings, together with allotments, open space and sport/playing fields on land at
Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross. Details of access are submitted for consideration
with all other matters reserved for future consideration. The application is
accompanied by various technical documents, including an illustrative masterplan
which demonstrates the site can satisfactorily accommodate the proposed level of
development and associated infrastructure and open space.
The scheme is identical to the application lodged under WD/2019/1994/MAO and
refused in May 2020. However, the current proposal seeks to address the two
reasons for refusal given by Committee relating to development boundary breach
and concerns regarding drainage.
The application site lies within open countryside as defined by the 1998 adopted
Local Plan and has therefore been advertised as a ‘departure’ application. Part of
the site – where the new access is proposed to link into Pennine Way – falls outside
the Wealden boundary. A separate appli
[...]
resolution of the items listed at the beginning of the report and the
completion of a legal agreement and the recommended conditions.

Page 43

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Report to:

Planning Committee

Date:

24th November 2020

Application No:

200280

Location:

Mansion (Lions) Hotel, 32-35 Grand Parade, Eastbourne

Proposal:

Conversion of rear part of hotel at 15-21 Hartington Place to
21N° two-bedroom flats

Ward:

Meads

Deadlines:

Decision Due Date: 16 July 2020
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 10 July 2020

Recommendation:

To approve with conditions

Contact Officer:

Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: james.smith@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Map Location:

Executive Summary
1.1

This application was reported to the August Planning Committee where
members resolved to grant planning permission subject to a S106 legal
agreement covering local labour agreement and reasonable investment in
retained tourism use.

Page 45

1.2

Members will recall that affordable housing was discounted on viability
grounds, meaning that the scheme could not support financially the delivery
of any affordable housing units.

1.3

It is clear therefore that the scheme would also not be able to provide any
investment into the retained tourism use; this was included in the earlier
report in error.

1.4

It is recommended that this element of the recommendation be dropped and
that the local labour initiatives be controlled via planning condition.

1.5

All other matters are the same as previously reported and for ease of
reference the previous report is attached below.

1.6

It is considered that the proposed development represents an optimum
viable use of the building that would not compromise the status any heritage
asset nor would it have an unacceptable negative impact upon tourism and
tourist facilities.

1.7

The units provided by the development would play an important contribution
towards housing supply in 
[...]
:

The Cottage, 2 Wharf Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN21
3UG

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of block of nine selfcontained flats over three storeys

Applicant :

Mr Kieron Goujon

Ward:

Upperton

Deadlines:

Decision Due Date: 29 May 2020
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 28 May 2020

Recommendation:

To approve with conditions.

Contact Officer:

Name: Neil Collins
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 410000

Map Location:

Page 65

Executive Summary
1.1

This application is bought to the Planning Committee at the discretion of the
Head of Planning and the Chair of the Committee, due to the number of
objections received.

1.2

The application proposes the construction of a three storey building resulting
in the net gain of 9 residential flats, comprising a mix of one and two beds
and includes two 1-bed wheelchair accessible apartments.

1.3

The proposal would result in development of a brownfield site and the
creation of good quality residential accommodation in a sustainable location
close to transport links and the amenities of Eastbourne Town Centre.

1.4

Design, transport, access, amenity and drainage impacts of the development
are considered to be acceptable and the development is considered to
provide a good quality of proposed accommodation.

1.5

The scheme is recommended for approval subject to conditions.
Relevant Planning Policies

2.1

National Planning Policy Framework 2019:
2. Achieving sustainable development
3. Plan-making
4. Decision-making
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
8. Promoting healthy and safe communities
9. Promoting sustainable transport
11. Making effective use of land
12. Achieving well-designed places
15. Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

2.2

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027:
B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution
B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods
C1: Town Centre Neighbourhood Policy
D1: Su

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 24 November 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Colin Murdoch, 
Barry Taylor, Candy Vaughan and Sammy Choudhury. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), James 
Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning) and Neil Collins (Specialist Advisor - Planning). 
 
Also in attendance: none 
 
 
29 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and officers those 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

30 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Md. Miah and Councillor Choudhury 
was confirmed as a substitute. 
 

31 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Peter Diplock declared a personal interest in item 7 on the agenda - 
Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross, as he had a relative who lived on 
Friday Street. 
 

32 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

33 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
 

34 Land at Bay View Holiday Park, Old Martello Road.  ID: 200180 
 



Planning Committee 2 24 November 2020 

Proposed siting of 71 static holiday caravans in lieu of 94 touring caravans and 
re-layout of the park (resulting in 91 static holiday caravans in total) together 
with environmental improvements. A Joint authority application with Wealden 
District Council. SOVEREIGN 
 
The Committee was advised that Wealden District Council had resolved to 
grant permission to the proportion of the application that fell within its 
boundary. 
 
Members expressed concerns over the period of occupancy (11 months) and 
the potential impact on local tourism through a loss of available touring caravan 
spaces. Although some reduction in towed caravans could result in a reduced 
impact on roads in the area, a better balance was needed. 
 
Councillor Lamb proposed a motion to defer the application and request that 
planning officers enter into discussion with the applicant and renegotiate a 
reduction in the period of occupation (from 11 months) and a better mix of units 
on the site. This was seconded by Councillor Maxted and carried. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) that: 
 

1) The application be deferred to enable further discussion with the 
applicant to be held on the period of occupancy in the static units and 
the mix between touring/camping and permanent units, and be brought 
back to the Committee for determination. 

 
35 Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross.  ID: 190706 

 
Outline application (Matter for approval: Access) for proposed new access from 
Pennine Way to serve development of Land at Friday Street Farm, for up to 
250 residential dwellings (35% affordable), with associated car parking, 
together with the introduction of new access point from Pennine Way, and 
creation of a network of roads, footways, and cycleways throughout the site; 
and the provision of 1.6ha of public open space, further children's play areas, 
allotments, sustainable urban drainage systems, and landscape buffers on the 
site. LANGNEY 
 
The Chair, reminded the Committee that the its discussion and decision-
making should  focus only on the access onto site, as the remainder of the 
development site was within Wealden District area, and had been granted 
subject to the access being secured. 
 
The Interim Head of Planning advised that the addendum to the agenda 
summarised the off-site highways works which were required by East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) Highways prior to commencement of the wider works 
at the site, in order to offset the harm caused by traffic as a result of the 
development of up to 250 units. He added that, until there was assurance that 
those measures were delivered, there remained concerns. The Committee was 
advised that a legal agreement providing controls and assurances over the off-
site mitigation measures would need to be negotiated prior to any decision. 



Planning Committee 3 24 November 2020 

 
A written representation supporting the proposal was read aloud by the Interim 
Head of Planning on behalf of Mr Stuart Wilson of JNP Consulting Engineers 
(Agent). 

 
Councillor Shuttleworth, Langney Ward Member, addressed the Committee 
and spoke on behalf of Langney residents who had raised concerns over the 
development and over delivery of the mitigation works. 

 
Members expressed concerns over the uncertainty of the funding available for 
the mitigating works proposed by ESCC and the associated harm from the 
increase in traffic movements.   

 
The Chair, Councillor Murry, proposed a motion to defer the application to 
allow planning officers to secure the necessary legal agreements to provide 
assurances over mitigating works requested by ESCC. This was seconded by 
Councillor Taylor.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) that: 
 

1) The application be deferred to allow the Planning Service to enter 
discussion with Wealden District Council and East Sussex County 
Council to secure section 106 and 278 agreements; and 
 

2) Following discussions, the application be brought back to the Planning 
Committee for further consideration. 

 
36 Mansion (Lions) Hotel, 32-35 Grand Parade.  ID: 200280 

 
Conversion of rear part of hotel at 15-21 Hartington Place to 21N° two-
bedroom flats. MEADS 
 
The Interim Head of Planning confirmed that this was a change of application 
and had been necessitated by the lack of funds now available to the applicant.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Murry, proposed a motion to approve the application in 
line with the officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Diplock. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority of 7-1) that: 
 

(1) Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 
Councillor Taylor requested that his vote against approval of Planning 
permission be recorded. 
 

37 The Cottage, 2 Wharf Road.  ID: 200260 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of block of nine self-contained 



Planning Committee 4 24 November 2020 

flats over three storeys. UPPERTON 
 
The Senior Planning Specialist Adviser addressed points raised during the 
consultation period. 
 
There was a mix of views over the character of the proposed design, although 
it was generally accepted that the development would provide a necessary mix 
of housing in the area. Members expressed concern over a lack of disabled 
parking and a loss of trees. The Senior Planning Specialist Adviser explained 
that, should there be a change of occupation and a necessity in the future, 
disabled parking could be applied for through East Sussex County Council. It 
was further explained that there were no mature, substantial trees in the area 
and landscaping was included in the design, with an appropriate level of trees 
agreed by condition. 
 
Members referred to the roof edge of the building design and expressed 
concern that the current design was not in keeping with the character of the 
area. 
 
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation and an additional condition that allowed planning 
officers to address the design of the roof edge. This was seconded by 
Councillor Diplock. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimous) that:  
 

1) Planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report; and 

 
2) Planning officers discuss other options available for the roof design, with 

the applicant, to include an overhang. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 


